
Report No.: MTEB25080323-R1 Page 35 of 43

APPENDIX IV. Conducted Out Of Band Emission
Test Result

Mode Channel Ant.
OOB

Emission
Frequency

(MHz)

OOB
Emission
Level
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Over Limit
(dB) Result

IEEE
802.11b

1

0

2361.09 -39.339 -18.85 -20.489 PASS
2400.00 -41.800 -18.85 -22.950 PASS
4818.00 -52.756 -18.85 -33.906 PASS
7246.30 -50.921 -18.85 -32.071 PASS
9659.70 -51.018 -18.85 -32.168 PASS
24999.4 -35.642 -18.85 -16.791 PASS

6

4871.68 -52.673 -18.77 -33.903 PASS
7308.13 -50.981 -18.77 -32.211 PASS
9748.95 -51.306 -18.77 -32.536 PASS
24912.6 -35.180 -18.77 -16.410 PASS

11

2483.50 -41.560 -18.05 -23.510 PASS
4919.13 -51.483 -18.05 -33.433 PASS
7394.28 -51.169 -18.05 -33.119 PASS
9842.59 -51.323 -18.05 -33.273 PASS
24998.8 -35.301 -18.05 -17.251 PASS

IEEE
802.11g

1

2319.88 -39.114 -23.27 -15.844 PASS
2400.00 -41.580 -23.27 -18.310 PASS
4834.20 -51.560 -23.27 -28.290 PASS
7247.60 -50.151 -23.27 -26.881 PASS
9661.60 -51.461 -23.27 -28.191 PASS
24911.4 -36.131 -23.27 -12.861 PASS

6

4861.69 -52.693 -23.08 -29.613 PASS
7308.13 -51.035 -23.08 -27.955 PASS
9738.34 -51.340 -23.08 -28.260 PASS
24989.4 -35.777 -23.08 -12.697 PASS

11

2483.50 -39.870 -22.21 -17.660 PASS
4942.22 -51.943 -22.21 -29.733 PASS
7388.03 -50.687 -22.21 -28.477 PASS
9840.71 -50.777 -22.21 -28.567 PASS
24585.5 -36.019 -22.21 -13.809 PASS

IEEE
802.11n_20

1

2341.07 -39.400 -24.52 -14.880 PASS
2400.00 -41.010 -24.52 -16.490 PASS
4841.10 -52.663 -24.52 -28.143 PASS
7242.60 -51.449 -24.52 -26.929 PASS
9660.90 -51.663 -24.52 -27.143 PASS
24975.7 -35.508 -24.52 -10.988 PASS

6

4861.07 -52.190 -23.3 -28.890 PASS
7304.39 -51.528 -23.3 -28.228 PASS
9767.05 -51.904 -23.3 -28.604 PASS
24870.2 -36.068 -23.3 -12.768 PASS

11

2483.50 -41.340 -23.06 -18.280 PASS
4937.85 -51.711 -23.06 -28.651 PASS
7390.53 -50.639 -23.06 -27.579 PASS
9849.45 -51.299 -23.06 -28.239 PASS
24943.2 -34.628 -23.06 -11.568 PASS

IEEE
802.11n_40

3

2390.21 -39.376 -27.29 -12.086 PASS
2400.00 -40.620 -27.29 -13.330 PASS
4866.70 -51.828 -27.29 -24.538 PASS
7305.60 -50.664 -27.29 -23.374 PASS
9702.10 -51.308 -27.29 -24.018 PASS
24845.2 -36.037 -27.29 -8.747 PASS

6

4852.96 -51.709 -26.64 -25.069 PASS
7314.37 -50.461 -26.64 -23.821 PASS
9714.61 -51.055 -26.64 -24.415 PASS
24961.3 -35.237 -26.64 -8.597 PASS

11

2483.50 -40.550 -26.52 -14.030 PASS
4963.45 -51.576 -26.52 -25.056 PASS
7381.17 -51.099 -26.52 -24.579 PASS
9840.09 -51.195 -26.52 -24.675 PASS
24998.8 -35.649 -26.52 -9.129 PASS
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Test Graphs
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